CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS SEPTEMBER 2020

Name of Event Code | Club | Points | Mth/Yr
SA Daytime Teams 5DT | 5-700 | Red | Sep/20
SA Swiss Pairs 5SW | 5-700 | Red | Sep/20
WA Open Pairs 60P | 6-751 | Red | Sep/20
WA Open Teams 60T | 6-751 | Red | Sep/20
GNOT Northern Region Final 7FN | 7-801 | Gold | Sep/20
NT Selection Trial 8TS [ 8-901 ( Red ?7?

ABF Online Nationwide Pairs (8 events) 940 | 9927 | Red | Sep/20
HGR Womens Swiss Pairs 9HP | 9-909 | Gold | Sep/20
HGR Restricted Swiss Pairs 9HR | 9-909 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Commercial Heat AYG | 2-005 | Gold | Mar/20
GNOT Blue Lake Heat B8B | 5-705 | Gold | Aug/20
Blue Mountains Congress BMC | 2-020 | Red | Sep/20
GNOT Coolum Heat C2N | 4-523 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Cleveland Bay Heat CBF | 4-522 [ Gold | Sep/20
CCLC Congress CLC | 2-036 | Red | Sep/20
GNOT Eastern Shore Heat EAG | 7-814 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Glenelg Heat GGG | 5-715 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Hobart City Heat HTG | 7-865 | Gold | Sep/20
lllawarra Swiss Pairs I3 | 2105 | Red | Sep/20
GNOT SABA Heat IIG | 5-701 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT TBA Heat JJG ([ 7-801  Gold | Aug/20
GNOT Mollymook Heat MMG | 2-146 | Gold | Mar/20
GNOT Moreton Bribie Heat MRH | 4-650 | Gold | Sep/20
Mackay Barometer Pairs MYB | 4-640 | Red | Sep/20
GNOT Redland Heat RDF | 4-510 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Surfers Paradise Heat SFH | 4-682 | Gold | Aug/20
GNOT Surfers Paradise Heat SFH | 4-682 | Gold | Sep/20
GNOT Tamar Heat TRT | 7-844 | Gold | Aug/20
GNOT WABC Heat WAB | 6-795 | Gold | Sep/20
BAWA Restricted Swiss Pairs XXN | 6-751 | Red | Sep/20

TOTAL: 30

Club Membership Total=33,796 (corresponding total last year: 35,824)

By State: ACT=871; NSW=13042; VIC=5218; QLD=7296; SA=2227; WA=4112; TAS=883; NT=147
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B4c ALLOCATION FOR 2021
Your B4c allocation for 2021 was determined in
the end of September update just completed.

You will now see on the website, under the Club
List option, both your current B4c allocation for
2020, and your new allocation for 2021 against
your club. The column of 2020 figures will re-
main showing until the start of 2021, at which
time, as you would have used all your 2020 allo-
cation by then, it will be removed.

Your B4c Session Entitlements report will be
emailed (or posted) as part of the September mail-
out. You can use this report to keep track of your
various B4c sessions you have planned for next
year. At no stage should you ever return that
report. It is purely for you own internal club use.

As per usual for all pdf reports, they will be
placed on the website where you can print another
copy in the future if you lose the one sent to you
with this update. You can do this via the Show
Club Documents option on the website.

A report for ALL clubs will also be uploaded to
the website after the end of year update, as no one
will then need the old report that is there now.
That report can be accessed via the Download
page if needed.

If you failed to get your green points to us prior to
the monthly deadline, then don’t bother asking if
something can now be done.

It cannot!!

The B4c allocation calculations have already been
done in the September update, and cannot be
altered after the update is run.

Of our 350+ clubs, there were nearly 270 that
needed their normal allocation adjusted due to
COVID this year. What this means is that those
clubs 2021 calculation produced a lower B4dc
allocation than what they received for 2020. So,
all those clubs allocations were increased to what

they received in 2020 so they would not be disad-
vantaged due to the forced cessation of F2F
bridge.

They will all receive the same allocation they
received in 2020 for 2021. If your club received
the same or a greater allocation for 2021, your
club will be given that allocation .

STATEMENTS

Your Q3/20 quarterly Statements will be mailed
to all clubs in early October. Please check the
total amounts owing, and only pay what is out-
standing.

The total shown will match any invoices issued to
you, unless you have overpaid in the past, and you
should only pay the amount shown on the State-
ment, NOT the sum of your invoices.

There were 3 clubs with a credit amount prior to
running the September update (18 last year and 15
the year before). The number is down as the
Centre has made a concerted effort to return these
duplicate/overpayments.

There were also 20 clubs with overdue accounts.
Meaning they have not paid within the 90 day
period, so their accounts are now overdue. Hope-
fully those clubs will be able to pay as soon as
possible.

2021 FEES & CHARGES

A few years ago the ABF Management Commit-
tee decided to apply small annual increases to our
fees and charges in line with a CPI increase, in-
stead of applying larger increases every few years,
which is what used to happen in the past.

Unfortunately the Management Committee have
not informed the Centre of their intentions for
2021 at this stage. Normally they notify the Cen-
tre in time for this Newsletter.

I am sure they will notify clubs in due course.
Please be patient.



OVERALL MASTER
161871 GROSVENOR
474924 LLOYD

22381 GILL
899216 BRAHMA
711470 ASHTON
598933 EDGTTON
615285 HUNG
561789 HANS
731714 FLEET
199291 SMOLANKO

MASTER RANK RESULTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30th 2020 (Interest only )

EMERALD, GOLD & SILVER GRAND MASTER

161871 GROSVENOR
22381 GILL
561789 HANS
199291 SMOLANKO
332471 MARKEY
118494 COOPER
156116 DAVIS
7765 BUCHEN
7226 BROWN
330167 NUNN

GRAND MASTER
474924 LLOYD
711470 ASHTON
598933 EDGTTON
615285 HUNG
764914 WILSON
607630 DOECKE
698776 SHEEDY
175560 MUNRO
804517 THOMPSON
348341 PRINGLE

GOLD LIFE MASTER
91529 RANDALL
91537 RANDALL

308749 MORIN

796468 GAMMON
620688 VAN DER VLUGT
874183 LU

677019 STEAD

350885 ABDELHAMID
310174 HOMIK

435430 BEATTIE

SILVER LIFE MASTER
899216 BRAHMA
731714 FLEET
920673 BEEBY
950114 SYLVESTER
930903 VAN WEEREN
195480 BRADSHAW
640867 AQUINO
962813 SMITH
773751 STRAIN
764663 QIN

HUGH 2-029
TANIA 2-029
PETER 2-006
GWYNEIRA  6-795
SOPHIE 2-006
NABIL 2-113
ANDY 6-795
SARTAJ 2-098
HELEN 5-701
GEORGE 5-701
HUGH 2-029
PETER 2-006
SARTAJ 2-098
GEORGE 5-701
PHILIP 5-701
RON 6-785
TIM 1-851
PETER 2-006
TERRY 2-006
TONY 2-006
TANIA 2-029
SOPHIE 2-006
NABIL 2-113
ANDY 6-795
DEANA 6-795
MIKE 5-701
TERRENCE ~ 4-640
DAVE 6-788
JAMIE 9-995
RITA 5-701
JAN 4-675
PETER 4-675
CASSIE 6-788
SUSANNE 6-795
MAURITS 2-006
CHARLIE 4-566
CHRIS 1-851
ADEL 5-701
KRYSTYNA  4-682
PAT 4-620
GWYNEIRA  6-795
HELEN 5-701
JANE 2-120
ELISABETH  2-098
HANS 2-120
BILL 5-701
JOHN 6-795
LORI 5-720
DENISE 2-227
MARTIN 4-555

224.62
224.44
216.75
204.65
194.98
170.81
154.46
145.32
134.56
131.67

224.62
216.75
145.32
131.67
124.11
123.86
123.11
121.64
121.41
118.99

224.44
194.98
170.81
154.46
126.71
121.42
11413
112.83
106.65
104.46

96.39
85.98
70.88
64.60
61.61
60.98
58.72
50.37
50.11
48.49

204.65
134.56
88.73
86.22
82.02
68.07
61.18
60.82
57.79
52.02

BRONZE LIFE MASTER
874736 SPOONER
112062 FLEET
837881 ELICH
1001566 COOKE
774308 WILLIAMS

55603 SHAND

833037 BROOME
707937 WANIGARATNE
833029 BROOME
546615 CONROY

LIFE MASTER
972436 LANGDON
507301 TAYLOR
864951 GUE
524549 CHRISTIAN
121071 GEORGIADIS
993425 ZHAO
811955 DOUST
278701 MOUNTJOY
431559 CHRISTIE
624209 CONROY

**NATIONAL MASTER
648221 SAOUD
350001 SIMON
527610 STEVENS
534218 FITZMAURICE
588881 BOOTH
724130 LEATHLEY
618462 GIBBS
702706 MALONEY
571008 PATERSON
765708 KOENIG

*NATIONAL MASTER
953946 MILLER
831085 BAPTY
376493 CRANSBERG
873411 VAN KRUISTUM
186554 TARANTO
417998 MCMULLAN
167894 BAKAS
941506 HURST
963658 COLENBRANDER
824828 HOCKING

NATIONAL MASTER
984183 MARTIN
260932 GEORGEES
772526 FALKINGHAM
922412 ROBINSON
244147 HARRAH
1012460 BECKMAN
462144 GRANT
698989 ANWAR
907928 KOLDING
815330 MURRAY

ANDREW
ROBERT
GABRIELLE
INGRID
NEIL

EVA
MARTIN
ABIGAIL
VALERIE
JEFF

RACHEL
VICKI
DAVID
DAVID
TASSI
KIMBERLEY
MARK

TIM
ANGELINE
JANELLE

LEO
ALISON
MARGARET
PETER
MURRAY
JUDITH
LYDIA
JuDy
MURRAY
NEVILLE

STEPHEN
PHIL
ALAN
SIMON
BELINDA
JOHN
JOANNE
RAY
HEIDI
CATHRYN

SUE
CHARLIE
SUSAN
PETER
DOUGLAS
SUE

MEGAN
SARAH
ANNEGRETE
KEVIN

1-851
5-701
4-680
5-701
2-259
2-113
6-792
4-560
6-792
4-677

4-555
5-701
9-995
4-680
5-701
6-778
6-795
2-120
4-620
4-640

3-348
3-406
2-120
2-259
2-227
4-592
2-259
5-715
2-152
6-754

2-254
6-788
6-788
4-590
6-795
6-795
5-701
2-210
2210
2-160

7-809
4-690
7-801
2-120
3-376
3-415
2-081
5-742
2-210
2-259

90.48
80.19
62.56
61.56
61.15
59.82
55.68
55.63
55.24
52.95

72.33
63.49
62.60
60.62
59.90
59.41
56.12
49.14
49.07
48.59

61.04
39.94
33.22
3244
30.92
25.85
25.63
2546
2457
23.96

66.13
62.72
60.73
60.50
59.46
57.40
56.00
48.16
4121
4453

91.26
65.62
54.46
51.33
50.34
48.26
47.86
40.59
39.04
37.81

*STATE MASTER
821381 VAN KRUISTUM
856177 HOGARTH

1063911 CLIFFORD
821365 GIBBONS
995411 BLAKEY
280496 BLAKEY
935001 BURTON

1038001 FEYDER
912042 STAMMEL
912034 STAMMEL

STATE MASTER
1018175 KOAY
1052586 WHITE
1060961 STEELE
106100 SAUL
1060945 LINCOLN
798551 SPELLER
1025635 GUDAITIS
1028863 GILLIES
960799 RIORDAN
924261 MOORE

*REGIONAL MASTER
978061 LETTS
1004050 MLADEN
918611 VAN VUGT
798118 MOORE
470600 MULLINEUX
290025 HARRINGTON
791687 WETHERELL
789100 TRESCOWTHICK
660841 KENDELL
816671 COCK

REGIONAL MASTER
1063596 FULCHER
978078 LETTS
869333 ARNOLD
976709 KENT
1020722 MCCLOREY
837393 KINNEAR
609579 HALL
1002279 HAWKINS
992291 SCOTT
375594 PORTER

**LOCAL MASTER
1071981 GROSVENOR
335533 GROSVENOR
1027980 DWYER
891312 ROSKAM
1069381 NI

824429 MITCHELL
1055283 MORGAN
1030736 SHTEYMAN
1047515 CARTER
1023330 HAWKINS

COBIE
MARDI
COLIN
FLORENCE
ROSS

GILL

TOM
ROBBIE
ROBERT
CLAIRE

MAVIS
ANTHONY
PAMELA
DIANA
DENNIS
COLIN
JODIE
NERIDA
GWEN
PAULINE

PAUL
JOAN
ELIZABETH
TREVOR
DON

MARY
HELEN
FIONA
KEVIN
JOSIE

ROBERT
JAN
RICHARD
JAY
EUGENE
SUE
LAWRIE
PAM

JULIE
ROSEMARY

MARDI
JOHN
DIANNE
MARGARET
ZUHAN
HAYLEY
GILBERT
FELIX
SANDY
ROBERT

4-590
7-824
2-006
2-225
6-793
6-792
6-754
2-006
2-237
2-237

6-795
2-006
4-688
3-376
4-688
2-025
2-025
2-210
2-267
3-405

4-572
4-688
4-657
2-238
2-074
2-074
5-715
3-376
5-742
5715

4-688
4-572
5-701
4-625
6-758
3-448
3-405
6-788
4-523
4-545

7-801
7-801
6-763
4-545
3-309
3-448
9-995
2-074
2-210
6-788

58.80
50.28
43.53
39.28
39.18
38.74
35.18
35.09
33.78
33.47

82.23
52.75
49.44
48.88
43.37
42.52
40.04
38.71
36.43
36.34

42.73
36.92
28.21
21.79
21.07
20.99
19.55
18.33
17.18
17.08

4462
37.52
3713
36.47
35.20
33.26
31.95
30.21
30.06
28.04

86.96
77.24
69.78
44.94
40.79
34.87
34.59
31.04
30.95
29.97

*LOCAL MASTER
209414 YOUNG
834459 DANIELS
1031600 PAREKH
970913 SHEEHAN
1024736 ROSENTHAL
877751 RUBIN
1012207 AMPHERLAW
154954 ONSTEIN
1036831 FITZPATRICK
1058088 RICHARDS

LOCAL MASTER
1088191 HARDIMAN
1081446 HENDERSON
1055607 PIROZZO
1061348 TAGNEY
1022148 BEASLEY
1058266 JOHNSON
1075071 MCCRACKEN
1058789 TAYLOR
1079761 GHATWARI
1080687 COONEY

CLUB MASTER
1047752 GEEVE
1081462 LI

317071 JERKOVIC
936413 FRASER
1067801 WAWN
1082051 TOMLIN
1048589 MEAGHER
1043201 VAUGHAN
1056123 HETHERINGTON
1058096 HENRY

GRADUATE MASTER
1099868 ANDREW
938963 GANLATH
1068921 GOSNEY
1090941 ROBERTS
1004638 RU
1064029 DENNISON
747556 GAUNTLETT
1074245 JONES
1065076 BARLING
1076922 FRASER

NIL MASTER
1104063 ANTONIOS

944440 LANGDON MACMILLAN

1106732 HAN
1103202 SLATTERY
1100696 YOO
1107488 JENSEN
1107021 CORY
1109146 GENG
789151 CLIFFORD
1095501 STANLEY

PHILIP
NICOLAS
MUKESH
JULIE
STAN
MICHELLE
JO

LUDO
JOHANNA
DAVID

FRANK
JOHN
SANDI
JANE
DIANE
DAVID
HAMISH
PADDY
MOHAMED
JASON

MATTHEW
PING

DEBBIE

IAN

BRIAN
JOSHUA
BRYAN
ANNE-MAREE
MARK
MARGE

JAKE

DON
KAREN
BILL
XINYU
ROGER
MARK
DOROTHY
KERRY
GRAEME

ALEX
SEBASTIAN
WILLIAM
DOROTHY
ELIZABETH
lzzy
PENELOPE
JING
SUSAN
LOU

3-348
5710
2-238
3-482
3-301
2-113
2-120
2-061
3-348
4-523

2-067
4-503
4-545
4-572
4-505
2-225
6-795
9-995
3-348
4-545

2-264
3-309
3-480
7-844
3-408
9-995
2-259
3-348
2-259
4-572

2-006
1-851
4-545
2-105
5-742
5711
2-160
6-792
2-120
2-006

2-113
9-995
9-995
5711
1-851
2-061
3-482
3-482
3-375
4-555

39.94
32.64
32.29
23.74
23.11
21.38
19.91
19.10
18.32
18.24

57.74
3745
31.90
29.23
28.64
27.91
27.78
26.73
26.65
25.12

48.27
34.83
3043
27.78
24.26
24.26
23.50
22.81
22.64
21.21

21.79
15.28
11.25
1.1
10.76
9.41
9.41
9.27
8.83
8.09

64.99
34.79
34.61
27.92
17.67
17.18
13.97
13.45
1313
12.41



